
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Charles Gauntlett on 033 022 22524 
Email: charles.gauntlett@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 
 

 17 June 2022 
 

Standards Committee 
 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 27 June 2022 
at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
Agenda 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
November 2021 (cream paper). 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Annual Complaints and Compliments Report  (Pages 7 - 42) 
 
Report by the Director of Place Services and Assistant Director (Communities). 
  
The report sets out information about the complaints and compliments received 
by the County Council in 2021. The Committee is invited to comment on the 
information. 
  
No background papers. Contact, David Tominey, Complaints Manager, 
david.tominey@westsussex.gov.uk, tel: 033022 22285. 
  
  
  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:david.tominey@westsussex.gov.uk


  

 
5. National Standards Updates  (Pages 43 - 74) 

 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

The report sets out the Government’s response to the recommendations on the 
local authority standards regime from the Committee for Standards in Public 
Life. It also sets out new legislation relating to disqualification from standing for 
local government office and asks whether the Local Government Association’s 
Model Code of Conduct should be considered at West Sussex County Council. 

 
6. Standards Committee Annual Report 2021/22  (Pages 75 - 78) 

 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
  
The report sets out a draft Annual Report for approval for submission to the 
County Council on 15 July 2022. 

  
 

7. Whistleblowing Policy   
 
The Committee is invited to note that the Director of Law and Assurance has not 
received any referrals via this Policy since the last meeting of the Committee. 
  
No background papers. 
  
Contact: Charles Gauntlett 033 022 22524 
 

8. Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on 31 October 2022 
at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To all members of the Standards Committee 
 

Page 2



Standards Committee 
 
29 November 2021 – At a meeting of the Standards Committee held at 2.15 pm 
at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Burrett, Cllr Cherry, Cllr Gibson, Cllr Johnson, 
Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Kenyon and Cllr Sparkes 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Cooper 
 
Also in attendance: Mr Donaldson 

 
Part I 

  
13.    Declarations of Interest  

 
13.1 In accordance with the code of conduct Cllr Bradbury declared a 

personal interest in item 5, Whistleblowing Policy, as a member of 
the Standards Committee of Mid Sussex District Council. 

  
14.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
14.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 

on 17 September 2021 be approved as a correct record and 
that they be signed by the Chairman. 

  
15.    Annual Complaints and Compliments Report 2020  

 
15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director of 

Place Services and Director of Communities (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). The report outlined the number and nature of 
complaints and compliments received during 2020 and the learning 
from them. 
 

15.2 The report was introduced by David Tominey, Complaints Manager, 
who advised that a single corporate report had been produced in 
contrast to the previous year when separate reports had been 
produced. He apologised for the delay in the production of the 
report, but hoped that future reports would be available quicker in 
future.  He highlighted that there had been a rise in the number of 
complaints by around 6% in 2020, more complaints were resolved 
earlier and around 33% were upheld, in line with long term trends. 

 
15.3 The Committee welcomed the Council’s transparent approach and 

the evidence that the Council was striving to learn from all 
complaints received. It noted an increase in the reporting of 
compliments, although these still appeared to be underreported. 

 
15.4 In response to questions about the reasons behind the rise in 

complaints overall, Mr Tominey and Dave Loveman, Customer 
Relations Manager, felt that this was partially because people were 
less accepting of poor service and partially because people were 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



more willing to come forward to complain. Efforts were continuously 
made to advertise complaints channels through online methods and 
in correspondence to make it easier for people to make complaints. 
Complaints about staff were sometimes related to a decision that 
had not worked in the complainant’s favour. 

 
15.5 Mr Loveman, Customer Services Manager, confirmed that council 

contractors usually fall within the complaints remit of the County 
Council and most contractors take complaints seriously. He also 
clarified that reports on Ombudsman case decisions were included in 
the report for the year being reported, as complaints could be 
submitted to the Ombudsman up to two years after an incident had 
taken place and long, detailed discussions were often necessary 
before a decision was reached. The Ombudsman’s recommendations 
on remedies were followed by the Council, including financial 
remedies, which are often seen as a last resort. 

 
15.6 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
  

16.    Whistleblowing Policy  
 
16.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). The report 
provided an update on the Whistleblowing Policy and gave advice on 
a suggestion from a former member that the Policy should be 
extended for the use of members. 
 

16.2 The Director of Law and Assurance reported that no referrals had 
been made through the Whistleblowing Policy since the last 
meeting. He confirmed that he did not recommend the extension of 
the Whistleblowing Policy to members because they are not 
employees and have other routes through which they are able to 
raise concerns. 

 
16.3 The Committee agreed with the rationale set out by the Director 

and this was also supported by the Independent Person, Mr 
Donaldson. 

 
16.4 Resolved –  
 

(1) That the activity generated by referrals made pursuant to the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy be noted. 
 

(2) That no extension be made to the Policy to elected members 
of the Council. 

  
17.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
17.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting is due to be held on 27 

June 2022. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.55 pm 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 
Chairman

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

       
 
 

 
 

Compliments and Complaints  

 

 

 

2021 Annual Report 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2 Annual report: Compliments and Complaints 2021 

 

Index 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Section Page 
  
The year in 8 charts 3 
  
Introduction 4 
  

1. The Overall Picture 5 
  
2. Analysis of overall figures 7 
  
3. Complaints delivering insight 
[...]
e of responding to complaints within the Council’s published timescales is 
also presented to senior management groups at regular intervals, and is included in 

quarterly performance reports to all major services, and senior managers receive a weekly 
‘RAG’ automatic update showing the timeliness of current complaints. 
 

2.2 Financial remedies 

 

The complaints process is not designed to facilitate compensation payments.  The Council 
will sometimes offer goodwill gestures, or ex-gratia payments in recognition of identified 
fault, but this is in itself quite rare. The LGSCO has published guidance on remedies for 

complaints scenarios, and this guidance is used when payments are considered as a result 
of a complaint being upheld. 

 
Financial remedy payments are not ‘compensation’ but they are a method recommended 
by the LGSCO for resolving complaints where the Council has been at fault and is unable to 

resolve the situation in another way. The volume of complaints considered by the Council 
covers a range of issues raised by customers, which means that it will always be hard to 

predict what overall levels of financial remedy are likely to be offered by the Council.   
 
Twenty two payments were recorded as paid or offered to complainants as financial 

remedies following complaints made in 2021, up from eighteen payments in 2020. The 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

 

10 Annual report: Compliments and Complaints 2021 

 

total increased from £12,548.66 in 2020 to £16,190 in 2021.  A breakdown of the twenty 
two offers of financial remedy can be found in appendix a of this report.  
 

When a complaint is considered under the Children’s statutory complaints procedure is 
escalated to stage two, the Council is obliged to commission an investigating officer (or to 

appoint an offline officer to investigate) and to commission an independent person to 
oversee the investigation of the complaint (no offline alternative is available for this 
function). 

 

[...]
mplained at having incurred 

costs unnecessarily in relation to her mother’s care home fees was increased by an 
additional £150 in recognition of the distress caused by the delays in reviewing what 

had gone wrong; 
 

• Following a stage 2 complaint review, £250 was offered to a resident who was visited 

incorrectly by a social worker accompanied by a police officer because the wrong 
address had been entered onto the council’s database. This offer was not taken up; 

 

• Following a stage 2 complaint review, £50 was offered as a goodwill gesture to a 
resident in recognition of poor management of her approaches about flooding at her 

house. This was separate to the consideration of a negligence claim for damages. 
The resident refused to accept the £50 and said she would be approaching the 

Ombudsman, but to date nothing has been heard from the Ombudsman; 
 

• Following a stage 2 complaint review, £50 was paid to each of three children in care 
after the council had lost cards and presents to be passed on from their mother. 
Each child also received an apology and an appropriate explanation. £200 was paid 

to the mother in compensation for the lost gifts and for the distress this had caused; 
 

• Following a stage 1 investigation, £1613 was refunded to the Setting Up Home 
Allowance of a care leaver because there was no evidence to show that he had 
agreed to the way it had been spent; 

 

• Following a stage 1 investigation, £250 was offered to the mother of two adults who 

were the dependants of a WSCC pensioner. The offer was in recognition of poor 
communication about the way future payments to the two dependants would be 
calculated. The offer was declined and the complainant entered into the Internal 

Dispute Resolution Procedure for pensions 
 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 4



Unrestricted 

 

Report to Standards Committee 

27 June 2022 

National Standards Update 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division: N/A 
 

Summary 

The Committee responded to several consultations regarding the national Standards 

regime in 2019-2020. Several updates are now available for the Committee’s 
consideration. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the Government’s response to the recommendations of the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life on local government ethical standards. 

(2) Note the changes in legislation around disqualification for office. 

(3) Decide whether to comment further on the LGA’s model code of conduct. 

 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 This Committee has previously responded to consultations on national 

standards matters. This report provides an update on the outcomes of these 
consultations. 

1.2 The Committee responded to a consultation in 2018 from the Committee for 

Standards in Public Life on its review of Local Government Ethical Standards. 
The Committee for Standards in Public Life issued a best practice report in 2019 

and made recommendations to central Government on a number of aspects of 
Local Government Standards. 

1.3 At the time, this Committee was supportive of suggestions to undertake actions 
to strengthen Local Government Standards. It also reviewed the best practice 

document and concluded that West Sussex County Council generally followed 
recommended best practice in standards, while taking two steps to improve the 

arrangements based on the recommendations. 

1.4 The Government published its response to the Committee for Standards in 
Public Life in April 2022. Its general response was to conclude that the best 
practice recommendations were sufficient to promote and maintain good 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



standards in local government and that legislative change would be 

unnecessary. The Government’s response is attached as Appendix 1. It should 
be noted that the Government has agreed to consider the rules around the 

publication of councillors’ home addresses in the register of interests, although 
the County Council now advises members on options including not publishing 

their home addresses, so this is already reflected in the Council’s approach to 
the register of interests. 

1.5 The Government commended the Local Government Association’s model code 
of conduct, which was published in 2021. This is attached as Appendix 2. 

Following the abolition of the compulsory national code of conduct in 2011, the 
County Council has maintained a code of conduct based on the former national 

code but has incorporated all newer requirements and had ensured that it has 
kept pace with recommendations and best practice. 

1.6 In 2017, the Government issued a consultation on whether the existing 1972 

criteria for disqualification for standing for local government office should be 
extended to include people issued with newer civil injunctions arising from 
sexual offences. The Committee responded to the consultation in 2017 and was 

supportive of extending the criteria in this way. 

1.7 The Government has recently passed the Local Government Disqualification Act 
2022, which has implemented this change. 

2. Proposal details 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the Government actions. 

2.2 The Committee is also asked to consider whether the LGA’s model code of 

conduct, previously considered by the Committee should be considered once 
again for possible adoption by the County Council in place of its long- 

established Code. As there is no indication that the Code is ineffective or 
problematic in any sense it is a simple matter of whether there are other 
grounds for exploring the need to consider adopting a different code which has 

wider use among councils across the country. 

2.3 It should be noted that six of the seven borough and district councils have now 
adopted the LGA model code and the seventh has adopted a number of 

measures based on the new national code. There is an argument that the 
County Council should also adopt the model code to be consistent with other 

councils. 

2.4 To change the Council’s current code of conduct would involve changing most of 
the wording and structure of the existing one. In practice, much of the overall 
content is very similar, although the model text sets out an explanation of what 

is meant by certain words, such as ‘bullying’ and ‘harassment’. The County 
Council has incorporated bespoke advice on predetermination and bias in its 

Code of Conduct, which could instead form an appendix to the model code text 
if adopted. This could be prepared for the next meeting of the Standards 
Committee in October 2022, if the Committee requests this. If a new code is 

then agreed by the Council in December 2022, the practical impact would be 
that members would be asked to sign up to adhere to the new form of the 

code, as a one-off exercise. It is likely that the existing register of interests 
form would remain fit for purpose and no further training would be required for 
members. 

Page 44

Agenda Item 5



3. Consultation, engagement and advice 

3.1 Not applicable. 

4. Finance 

4.1 There are no revenue budget, capital budget or other resource implications 
arising from this report. 

5. Risk Implications and Mitigations 

Risk Mitigation 

If the County Council retains its 
existing code of conduct, this could 

lead to inconsistency with other 
councils including districts and 

boroughs in the County if they 
adopt the LGA code. 

Adopting the LGA code would 
address this risk if other councils are 

found to be adopting the LGA code. 
Equally the risk may be regarded as 

not significant for meeting the 
purpose of the Code. 

6. Policy alignment and compliance 

6.1 The County Council’s Code of Conduct and Standards arrangements are in line 

with the best practice recommended by the Committee for Standards in Public 

Life. 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 Contact: Charles Gauntlett, Senior Advisor, Democratic Services, 033 022 

22524 or email: charles.
[...]
e political comments 
of fellow councillors.  
 
On the rare occasions where notable breaches of the code of conduct have occurred, 
local authorities are not without sanctions under the current regime.  Councillors can be 
barred from Cabinet, Committees, or representative roles, and may be publicly criticised.  
If the elected member is a member of a political group, they would also expect to be 
subject to party discipline, including being removed from that group or their party. Political 
parties are unlikely to reselect councillors who have brought their group or party into 
disrepute.  All councillors are ultimately held to account via the ballot box. 
 

Page 54

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



9 
 

As part of the Government’s response to the Committee’s report on intimidation in public 
life, the Government recommended that every political party establish their own code of 
conduct for party members, including elected representatives.  
 
The Government will engage with sector representative bodies of councillors and officers 
of all tiers of local government to seek views on options to strengthen sanctions to address 
breaches of the code which fall below the bar of criminal activity and related sanctions 
but involve serious incidents of bullying and harassment or disruptive behaviour.   

 
Recommendation 11 
 
Local authorities should provide legal indemnity to Independent Persons if their 
views or advice are disclosed.  The government should require this through 
secondary legislation if needed.  
 
The Government agrees in principle.  
 
Initial soundings with the sector indicate that some local authorities already provide legal 
indemnity for Independent Persons.  
 
The Government endorses providing legal indemnity for Independent Person as local 
authority best practice but does not currently see the need to require this through 
secondary legislation.  
 
 
Recommendation 15 
 
The Local Government Transparency Code should be updated to require counc
[...]
 a clerk should be made by the chair or by the parish council, rather than the clerk in  

all but exceptional circumstances.   

Best practice 12: Monitoring Officers’ roles should include providing advice, support  and   

management of investigations and adjudications on alleged breaches to parish  councils   

within the remit of the principal authority. They should be provided with  adequate training,   

corporate support and resources to undertake this work.   

Best practice 13: A local authority should have procedures in place to address any   

conflicts of interest when undertaking a standards investigation. Possible steps  should   

include asking the Monitoring Officer from a different authority to undertake  the   

investigation.   

Best practice 14: Councils should report on separate bodies they have set up or  which   

they own as part of their annual governance statement and give a full picture  of their   

relationship with those bodies. Separate bodies created by local authorities  should abide by  

the Nolan principle of openness and publish their board agendas  and minutes and annual   

reports in an accessible place.   

Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or  group  

whips to discuss standards issues.   

 

The LGA has committed to reviewing the Code on an annual basis to ensure it is still  

fit for purpose.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



Unrestricted  
 

Report to Standards Committee 

27 June 2022 

Standards Committee Annual Report 2021/22 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral divisions: Not applicable. 
 

Summary 

The attached appendix is recommended as the Annual Report to the Council. 

Recommendations 

(1) That, subject to any amendments agreed by the Committee, the draft report be 
approved for submission to the County Council on 15 July 2022. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 The Committee is able to submit an annual report to the County Council to 
outline its activities over the last year. A draft report is attached that sets out 
he key activities of the Committee from April 2021 – March 2022. 

2 Proposal details 

2.1 The Committee is invited to approve the draft report subject to any 
amendments it feels would be appropriate. The final version will be submitted 
to the County Council on 15 July 2022. 

3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

3.1 Not applicable. 

4 Consultation, engagement and advice 

4.1 Not applicable. 

5 Finance 

5.1 There are no revenue or capital budget consequences. 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



6 Risk implications and mitigations 

Risk Mitigating Action (in place or planned) 
 

Reputational risks and 
risks to decision-making 
through members not 
maintaining high 
standards. 

An annual report made available to all members 
assists the Committee in its role to promote high 
standards of conduct. 

7 Policy alignment and compliance 

7.1 Not applicable. 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact Officer: Charles Gauntlett, Senior Advisor, Democratic Services, 
033022 22524, Charles.gauntlett@westsussex.gov.uk 

Appendices 

1 – Draft Annual Report 

Background papers 

None.

Page 76

Agenda Item 6



 

 
Standards Committee: Annual Report 2021/22 

Introduction 

1 This report outlines the activities of the Committee from April 2021 to March 2022 
and records issues the Committee considers important for the future.  In 

summary, the work of the Standards Committee is: 

• Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct. 

• Casework conducted through Sub-Committees  

• Ensuring that appropriate training is organised for members. 

• Overseeing Council policies on complaints handling and whistle blowing. 

Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct 

2 The promotion of high standards of conduct was principally demonstrated through 
the comprehensive training for members. Following th
[...]
rly discussion with the Monitoring Officer about potentially 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



 

 
problematic situations is both encouraged and useful. The lack of valid complaints 
is an indication of the effectiveness of the training and guidance given and of 
members’ positive approach to standards of conduct. 

 
Ethical Governance, Whistle Blowing and Complaints Handling 

8 The Committee receives reports on any cases under the County Council’s 

Whistleblowing Policy. The reports are helpful in indicating whether any measures 
are needed to address underlying problems. There have been no cases in the last 

year. There is nothing to suggest, by reference to concerns raised through other 
routes such as grievances, internal audit, or formal complaints that there is any 
cause for concern about awareness of or use of the whistleblowing procedures 

9 The Committee also receives regular reports about complaints handling across the 

authority. Generally, there is a positive culture within the organisation about 
complaints. The Committee has monitored levels of complaints and discussed the 

reasons for increases in some areas during 2021. 

10 The Committee also noted a Public Interest Report issued by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman about a children’s services matter. The 
ombudsman had found faults with the Council’s handling of the matter and had 

set out its findings and proposed remedies. The Committee supported the 
Council’s approach in accepting the findings and implementing the remedies and 

recommendations made by the Ombudsman. 

Conclusion 

11 It is clear that maintaining good standards of conduct is taken seriously in the 
County Council. The Standards Committee believes that this can only serve to 

improve public confidence. 

Recommended 

(1) That the report be noted. 

Pete Bradbury 

Chairman of the Standards Committee 

Contact Officer: Charles Gauntlett, Senior Advisor, Democratic Services, 033022 

22524, charles.gauntlett@westsussex.gov.uk   

Background papers 

None. 

 

Page 78

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

mailto:charles.gauntlett@westsussex.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Annual Complaints and Compliments Report
	5 National Standards Updates
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Standards Committee Annual Report 2021/22
	Standards Committee Annual Report 2021/22
	Summary
	The attached appendix is recommended as the Annual Report to the Council.
	Recommendations
	Proposal
	1	Background and context
	2	Proposal details
	3	Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing)
	4	Consultation, engagement and advice
	5	Finance
	6	Risk implications and mitigations
	7	Policy alignment and compliance


	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 
 
27 June 2022 – At a meeting of the Standards Committee held at 2.15 pm at 
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Burrett, Cllr Cherry, Cllr Johnson, Cllr A Jupp, 
Cllr Kenyon and Cllr Lord. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Sparkes and Mr Cooper (Independent Person) 
 
Also in attendance: Mr Donaldson (Independent Person) 

 
Part I 

  
1.    Declarations of Interest  

 
1.1       In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Cllr Bradbury declared a 

personal interest as Chairman of the Mid Sussex District Council 
Standards Committee, in the items on National Standards Updates 
and the Standards Committee Annual Report. 
  

1.2       In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Cllr Burrett declared a 
personal interest as a member of Crawley Borough Council in the 
item on National Standards Updates. 

  
2.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
2.1        Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 

on 29 November 2021 be approved as a correct record and that 
they be signed by the Chairman. 

  
3.    Annual Complaints and Compliments Report  

 
3.1        The Committee received a report by the Director of Place Services 

and Assistant Director (Communities) (copy appended to the signed 
minutes). 
  

3.2        The report was introduced by David Tominey, Complaints Manager, 
who advised that the increase in overall complaints levels was 
mostly down to three factors: a large-scale reassessment of adult 
social care support, which had resulted in some customers having to 
make higher levels of contributions; local well-organised social 
media campaigns to complain about certain roadworks; and 
education and skills. He reported that Ombudsman case levels for 
the Council remained stable. He was pleased to report that there 
was now more timely reporting of complaints throughout the 
organisation. 
  

3.3        He highlighted a revision to section 2.2 on pages 9 to 10 of the 
report, to remove a reference to 2020 figures, now reading: 
‘Nineteen payments were recorded as paid or offered to 
complainants as financial remedies following complaints made in 



2021, up from eighteen payments in 2020. The total decreased 
from £12,548.66 in 2020 to £10,340 in 2021. A breakdown of the 
nineteen offers of financial remedy can be found in appendix a of 
this report.’ 

  
3.4        The Committee supported the draft annual report and emphasised 

that it is vital for residents to be kept informed of progress of 
dealing with complaints. It also asked that the Highways Service 
remind all contractors of the need to include basic information at 
the site of all roadworks, including the nature of the works and a 
contact number. The following changes to the draft report were 
requested: 
  

       A reference to the impact of Covid-19 causing pressures on the 
workforce should be added at the beginning as context. 

       Adults Services information to be added to the first stage response 
bar chart on page 3. 

       Correction of percentages on page 6. 
       Improving the wording on page 26 on the criteria for allowing 

vehicle cross over timescale to make it clear that extra bureaucracy 
was not being added. 
  

3.5        The Committee also asked the Chairman to write to the Leader to 
check that all Cabinet Members receive regular updates on 
complaints monitoring from their directors. 
  

3.6        Resolved – That, subject to the comments in minute 3.4 above, that 
the draft Annual Complaints and Compliments report be supported. 

  
4.    National Standards Updates  

 
4.1        The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). The report set 
out recent Government updates on standards matters, including 
responding to the recommendations from the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life on ethical standards and creating a new 
category of disqualification for standing for election, in the case of 
people who had received a civil injunction for sexual misconduct. 
  

4.2        The report was introduced by the Director of Law and Assurance, 
who advised that the Local Government Association (LGA) had 
issued a model Code of Conduct. Now it was clear that the 
Government does not intend to issue a national model, it was 
appropriate for the Council to consider whether it should adopt the 
LGA model code, noting that most other local authorities in West 
Sussex had now done so. 

  
4.3        The Committee welcomed the updates and considered that there 

would be benefits in the County Council adopting the LGA model 
code to ensure greater consistency, as long as specific provisions in 
the current West Sussex code were not lost as a result. The Director 
of Law and Assurance cited examples of the West Sussex code on 
predetermination and bias which are not in the LGA model code, but 
could be retained through an appendix to the model code. 



  
4.4        The Committee asked for further work to be done to bring a 

suggested new Code of Conduct to the next meeting, with a clear 
comparison with the current West Sussex Code. 
  

4.5        Resolved –  
  

(1)        That the Government’s response to the recommendations of the 
Committee for Standards in Public Life on local government 
ethical standards be noted. 
  

(2)        That the changes in legislation around disqualification for office 
be noted. 

  
(3)        That a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee 

with a suggested new Code of Conduct based on the LGA model 
code, with a clear comparison with the current West Sussex 
code. 

  
5.    Standards Committee Annual Report 2021/22  

 
5.1        The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes), which set out a 
proposed annual report on the Committee’s activities during 
2021/22, for submission to the County Council in July 2022. 
  

5.2        The Committee supported the proposed report. In response to a 
question about the lack of referrals via the Whistleblowing Policy, 
the Director of Law and Assurance confirmed that the revised Policy 
had been publicised to all staff via standard communications and 
that the senior contact officers in the document had been reminded 
of their role. The contact officers have been proactive in helping 
complainants to consider different options for progressing a matter, 
including informal routes to resolution, so nothing had progressed 
to the formal Whistleblowing Policy during the last year. 
  

5.3        Resolved – That the draft annual report be approved for submission 
to the County Council on 15 July 2022. 

  
6.    Whistleblowing Policy  

 
6.1     The Committee noted that the Director of Law and Assurance has not 

received any referrals via this Policy since the last meeting of the 
Committee. 

  
7.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
7.1        The Committee noted that the next meeting is due to be held on 31 

October 2022. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.35 pm 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Chairman 


